
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 18th September  2017 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Request for Dispensations under the Localism Act 2011 (Pages 1 - 3) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors 
  
 Councillors Oscar Thynne (Chairman), Jon Barry, Colin Hartley, Roger Mace, 

Roger Sherlock, David Whitaker and Peter Yates 
  
  



 

  
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors 
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Substitute), Tracy Brown (Substitute), Charlie Edwards 

(Substitute), Nigel Goodrich (Substitute) and Janice Hanson (Substitute)  
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582047, or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  

 
 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday 29th September, 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 

Request for Dispensations under the  
Localism Act 2011 

9 October 2017 
 

Report of the Chief Officer, Legal and Governance 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report requests a decision on granting a time limited dispensation to two members of 
Cabinet, with disclosable pecuniary interests, to allow them to fully participate and vote in 
any decisions about the Canal Corridor North project 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the committee grants dispensations to Cllr James Leyshon and Cllr 

Anne Whitehead under section 33 of the Localism Act, subject to 
recommendation 2. 

 
(2) That the dispensations under recommendation 1 are time limited to the 

length of the project, or for a period of 4 years, whichever is the shorter. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Canal Corridor North (CCN) project is a major focus for the Council in the 

coming months. It will require a number of decisions by Cabinet and other 
committees, including Council. Because Cabinet comprises a small number of 
councillors and is the executive decision making group of the Council, it is 
important that all members are able to fully participate in debates and votes 
on the project. 

1.2 Two members of the Cabinet, Cllrs James Leyshon and Anne Whitehead, 
have mentioned that they have connections with the University, as employed 
staff and retired staff respectively. These connections are potentially 
disclosable pecuniary interests under section 31 of the Localism Act 2011 and 
the Council’s Code of Conduct. In normal circumstances, this would prevent 
them from fully participating and voting in any meeting where the CCN project 
is discussed. 

1.3 Section 33 of the Localism Act allows the Council to grant dispensations to 
people with interests in order to allow them to fully participate. The grounds 
for such dispensations are limited, but s33 states the following grounds, which 
are appropriate: 

1.4 (2) A relevant authority may grant a dispensation under this section only 
if, after having had regard to all relevant circumstances, the authority— 

1.5 (a) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



by section 31(4) from participating in any particular business would be so 
great a proportion of the body transacting the business as to impede the 
transaction of the business 

1.6 (c) considers that granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons 
living in the authority’s area, and 

1.7 (e) considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 
 

1.8 Dispensations can only continue for a maximum of four years. 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 That the Committee grants the dispensations to Cllrs Leyshon and 

Whitehead, to enable them to fully participate in Cabinet and other meetings, 
as set out in recommendations 1 and 2 above. 

 
2.2 There may be other councillors who are not members of Cabinet, with 

connections to the University. At this stage, it is not proposed to apply for 
dispensations for any other councillors who are not on Cabinet. As mentioned 
above, dispensations should only be given in limited circumstances. It is only 
considered appropriate for Cllrs Leyshon and Whitehead because they are 
members of Cabinet, which is the Council’s executive decision making body. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 The proposal has been discussed with Cabinet, the Leader and the Chief 

Executive, who are all in agreement. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

 Option 1: Grant the 
two dispensations 

Option 2: Do not grant the 
dispensations 

Advantages Allows the two 
councillors to fully 
participate in all 
Cabinet meetings 
(and any other 
meetings) when 
discussing the CCN 
project. 

None 

Disadvantages None Reduces the Cabinet’s ability to deal as 
a group with decisions about the project, 
as two members would be unable to 
participate fully 

Risks There may be some 
slight risk of 
perceptions of 
conflict of interest 
because of the 
Councillors’ 
connections to the 
university. However, 
this risk is minimised 
by the fact that the 
councillors must still 

Cabinet may suffer from the lack of the 
two councillors’ contribution. This is 
particularly the case, since Cllr Leyshon 
is Portfolio Holder for Property and Cllr 
Whitehead is Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 

Page 2



declare and be open 
about their interests 
at the beginning of 
any meetings where 
the CCN project is 
discussed.  

 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 It is recommended that the Committee agrees to grant the dispensations. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
No implications 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The legal implications are set out in the body of the report 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No implications 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

No implications 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENT 
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer is the author of this report 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Estelle Culligan, Chief 
Officer Legal and Governance 
Telephone:  01524 582918 
E-mail: eculligan@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 3


	Agenda
	5 Request for Dispensations under the Localism Act 2011



Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
6.15 P.M.  9TH OCTOBER 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Mace (Vice-Chairman), Jon Barry, Colin Hartley, 

Roger Sherlock, David Whitaker and Peter Yates 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Estelle Culligan Monitoring Officer 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
 In the absence of the Chairman Councillor Thynne, the Vice-Chairman, Councillor 

Mace took the chair. 
  

  
8 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th September 2017 were agreed as a 

correct record. 
  
9 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Barry declared an interest in Item 11 in view of him being an Emeritus 

Lecturer at Lancaster University.  
  
11 REQUEST FOR DISPENSATIONS UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011  
 
 The Monitoring Officer presented a report to enable the Committee to consider requests 

from Councillors Leyshon and Whitehead for a dispensation under section 33 of the 
Localism Act in order for them, as executive members to participate in forthcoming 
discussions of the Canal Corridor North project. 
 
The Committee considered the applications separately.  Councillor Whitehead had 
applied for a dispensation in view of her being an Emeritus Professor at Lancaster 
University and in receipt of a pension.  It was noted that the declaration of pecuniary 
interest form which members completed did not mention a pension as being a DPI and 
the Committee were in agreement that Councillor Whitehead’s interest was not a 
disclosable pecuniary interest and consequently she did not require a dispensation.   
 
The Committee then considered Councillor Leyshon’s request as an employee of 
Lancaster University.  It was noted Councillor Leyshon was one of a number of 
councillors who would have an interest in the Canal Corridor North project and since 
Council would be making the decision and not Cabinet, granting of a dispensation on 
this occasion was not considered essential to the functioning of Cabinet.  The Localism 
Act was clear that dispensations should only be granted under limited circumstances 
and the Committee was not convinced that there was a case for a dispensation at this 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 9TH OCTOBER 2017 
 

time. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That it is the view of the Standards Committee that Councillor Whitehead does 

not need to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest in the Canal Corridor North 
project and is therefore not in need of a dispensation. 
 

(2) That the Standards Committee is not minded to grant Councillor Leyshon a 
dispensation on the Canal Corridor North Project on the grounds that he is one of 
a number of Councillors that will have a disclosable interest in this issue and it is 
not essential for the functioning of Cabinet for him to be granted a dispensation. 
 
 

 
 

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.36 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582047, or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


